

19.12.2022

Present: Shri Gaurav Singh, ld. counsel for plaintiff.

Summons issued to D-1 received back served on 26.11.2022. Perusal of record shows that on 29.11.2022 appearance was filed on behalf of defendant through ld. counsel for defendant a/w fresh address of defendant.

Issue summons for judgment in prescribed proforma u/o 37 CPC to D-1 upon PF/RC/speed post/ authorized courier for NDOH.

Summons issued to D-2 Sarat Rohgi received back with the report that one person Sameer Rohtgi, met at the given address and stated that defendant no.2 does not reside at the given address and he does not know whereabouts of defendant no.2 and Sameer Rohtgi also refused to received summons.

Issue summons for appearance in prescribed proforma u/o 37 CPC to D-2 upon PF/RC/speed post/ authorized courier for NDOH, returnable on 15.03.2023.

Process be also given dasti.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Addil. District Judge-03
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
19.12.2022