

18.10.2024

Present: Sh. Gaurav Kumar Ld. Counsel for plaintiff through VC.

Ms. Payal Buddhiraja Ld. Counsel for defendant.

The matter is listed for framing of issues.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that there is no requirement of affidavit for admission-denial on behalf of plaintiff since the documents filed by defendant are only court proceedings of separate suit pending between the parties.

As per affidavit filed on behalf of defendant no.1 & 2, all the documents filed by plaintiff are denied except legal notice and reply to the legal notice.

On the basis of pleadings of parties, the following issues are hereby framed.

ISSUES

1. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for recovery of Rs.13 lacs? OPP
2. Whether the plaintiff is entitled for interest, as prayed for? OPP
3. Whether the plaintiff has suppressed the material facts from this Court? OPD
4. Whether the suit of plaintiff does not disclose any cause of action? OPD
5. Relief.

No other issue arises nor pressed for nor onus of proof objected to. Both the sides to file their list of witnesses within 15 days from today. Plaintiff to file her evidence by way of affidavit with advance copy to the opposite side.

Put up for P.E. on 29.11.2024.

(Pooja Jain)
District Judge-03/NB
East/KKD Courts/Delhi
18.10.2024