

10 CS 511/22 SUPRIYA JAIN Vs. SAMEER ROHATGI

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Pawan Kumar Yadav, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff (through VC).

Ms. Payal Budhiraja and Sh. Shivam Upadhayay, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. C.M.Grover, Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff requests for an adjournment on the ground that witness is not well today, therefore, her cross examination cannot be conducted.

Adjournment is opposed by Ld. counsel for defendant.

Heard. Case file perused.

It is noted that issues were framed in this case on 18.10.2024 and matter was posted for evidence. Thereafter, examination in chief was recorded on 19.05.2025 and on that day her cross examination was deferred on request of defendant. Thereafter, plaintiff has not appeared before the court for recording of her cross examination and cost was imposed upon her vide order dated 16.12.2025.

Considering the above, one last opportunity is granted to the plaintiff to appear before the court subject to additional cost of Rs. 5,000/- (to be paid to the respondent after her cross-examination).

Put up for cross-examination of plaintiff on 04.04.2026.

It is made clear no further opportunity shall be granted to the plaintiff for the aforesaid purpose.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 16.03.2026